

03-1626-cr

To be Argued By:
ALEX V. HERNANDEZ

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-1626-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

LUKE JONES,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ALEX V. HERNANDEZ
ALINA P. REYNOLDS
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	xv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xvi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	8
A. The Enterprise	8
B. The Middle Court Drug Conspiracy (Count 5, Racketeering Act 1-C)	8
C. Historical Seizures of Firearms and Narcotics	11
D. The Middle Court’s Reliance on Violence to Establish, Protect, and Propagate Its Activities	13
E. The Murder of Monteneal Lawrence (Racketeering Act 8)	17
F. The “D-Top” Drug Trafficking Conspiracy (Count 6, Racketeering Act 1-D)	18
G. The VCAR Murder of Anthony Scott (Count 21, Racketeering Act 11)	19

H. Conspiracy to Murder Members of “The Foundation” (Racketeering Act 9)	22
I. Conspiracy to Murder and Attempted Murder of Lawson Day (Racketeering Act 10-A)	23
J. The Defendant’s Firearms Arrest	23
Summary of Argument	24
Argument	28
I. The Defendant Received Effective Assistance of Counsel at Trial	28
A. Relevant Facts	29
1. Trial Counsel’s Opening Statement and the Defendant’s Outburst	29
2. Defense Counsel’s Cross-Examination of Government Witnesses	37
3. Closing Arguments	37
4. The District Court’s Rulings on Ineffective Assistance	41
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	44

C. Discussion	46
1. Defense Counsel Vigorously Contested All Charges Against the Defendant, Developing Coherent Strategies for the Different Types of Charges	48
a. The Multiple-Conspiracy Theory	52
b. Attacks on Credibility of Cooperating Witnesses	56
c. Constructive Cross-Examination of Law Enforcement Witnesses	62
2. Defense Counsel Did Not Labor Under a Conflict of Interest	65
II. Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to the Government, There Was Sufficient Evidence to Support the Jury’s Findings That the Enterprise Charged in Counts One and Two Existed and That the Defendant Participated in the Conduct of the Enterprise’s Affairs Through a Pattern of Racketeering Activity	68
A. Relevant Facts	68
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	68
1. RICO: Enterprise and Pattern	68
2. Sufficiency of the Evidence	70

C. Discussion	72
III. Counts Five and Six and Their Racketeering Act Counterparts, Acts 1C and 1D, Constituted Separate and Distinct Conspiracies	77
A. Relevant Facts	77
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	77
C. Discussion	80
IV. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err by Failing <i>Sua Sponte</i> to Dismiss Racketeering Act 8, Relating to the Murder of Monteneal Lawrence .	88
A. Relevant Facts	88
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	92
C. Discussion	92
V. The Defendant Suffered No Prejudice by Being Tried on Count One of the Sixth Superseding Indictment Charging Him with the VCAR Murder of Monteneal Lawrence	96
A. Relevant Facts	96
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	96
C. Discussion	98

VI. Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to the Government, There Was Sufficient Evidence to Support the Jury’s Finding That the Defendant Conspired to Murder Lawson Day	105
A. Relevant Facts	105
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	110
C. Discussion	110
VII. This Court, Consistent with its Holding in <i>United States v. Crosby</i> , Should Order a Limited Remand to Determine If the District Court Would Have Imposed a Non-trivially Different Sentence If the Guidelines Had Been Only Advisory	113
A. Relevant Facts	113
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . .	116
C. Discussion	117
Conclusion	125
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	
Government’s Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	115
<i>Armienti v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2000)	66
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	49
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S.Ct 2531 (2004)	2
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	119
<i>Brennan v. United States</i> , 867 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1989)	94
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 125 S. Ct. 551 (2004)	51
<i>Fox v. Ward</i> , 200 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Weatherwax</i> , 77 F.3d 1425 (3d Cir. 1996)	51

<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	69, 76
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	49
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	70
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam) ...	44-45
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	99-100
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	48
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir.1995)	122
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	118
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	45
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	119
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003)	122

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ansaldi</i> , 372 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004)	77-79
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)	70
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 647 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1981)	97
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 176 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1999)	102
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)	94-95
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bramlett</i> , 116 F.3d 1403 (11th Cir. 1997)	99
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , __ F.3d __, 2005 WL 1444147 (2d Cir. June 21, 2005)	99
<i>United States v. Cardall</i> , 885 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1989)	94
<i>United States v. Chacko</i> , 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)	77

<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 22 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994)	103
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 341 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)	94
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	99
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Custodio</i> , 141 F.3d 965 (10th Cir.1998)	99
<i>United States v. Delano</i> , 55 F.3d 720 (2d Cir.1995)	95
<i>United States v. DelVecchio</i> , 800 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1986)	79
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	70, 94
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	103
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 365 F.3d 150 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 449 (2004)	45-46

<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005)	120
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002)	94
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 320 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 78-79
<i>United States v. Fagans</i> , 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)	117
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	46, 71
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , 196 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 1999)	99
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)	101
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	44-46
<i>United States v. Gjurashaj</i> , 706 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1983)	104
<i>United States v. Guiliano</i> , 644 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1981)	104
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 985 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 170 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 1999)	99
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	71
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)	117
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994)	97
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 291 F. Supp.2d 78 (D. Conn. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>opinion supplemented by</i> <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 916 (2005)	3
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 586 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1978)	71
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>United States v. Korfant</i> , 771 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1985) (per curiam) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Lata</i> , 2005 WL 1491483 (1st Cir. June 24, 2005) .	119-20

<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>opinion supplemented</i> <i>by United States v. Lewis</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 52 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1355 (2005)	3
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir.1995)	73
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 674 F.2d 848 (11th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , 158 F.3d 655 (2d Cir.1998) (<i>per curiam</i>)	51
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , 311 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1185 (2004)	121
<i>United States v. Macchia</i> , 35 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1994)	79
<i>United States v. Macchia</i> , 41 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1994)	79
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 905 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1990)	46
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001)	99

<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 185 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999)	97, 101
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 181 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 1999)	99
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	70
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 60 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>amended</i> , 71 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>reversed on</i> <i>reconsideration, based on other grounds</i> , 184 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1997)	71-72
<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	71
<i>United States v. Novod</i> , 927 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1991)	97
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 949 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1991)	94
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 747 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1984)	94

<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)	98, 104
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997)	51
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 2005 WL 1324808 (5th Cir. June 6, 2005)	120
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	80
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 931 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992)	51
<i>United States v. Tellier</i> , 83 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1996)	97
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vebeliunas</i> , 76 F.3d 1283 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999)	70
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	70

<i>United States v. Wapnick</i> , 60 F.3d 948 (2d Cir. 1995)	101
<i>United States v. Weisman</i> , 624 F.2d 1118 (2d Cir. 1980)	94
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2055 (2004)	100
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 363 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2004)	98-99
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)	71
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	49
